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IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 
1998, c. 15, Schedule B; 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF cost award eligibility for interested 
parties in a consultation process regarding issues associated with 
the provision of service by electricity distributors and the manner in 
which electricity distributors apply certain charges. 
 

BEFORE: Paul Sommerville 
Presiding Member 

 
Cathy Spoel 
Board Member 

 
 

DECISION ON COST ELIGIBILITY 
 
On September 6, 2007, the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) issued a letter to 
interested parties giving notice of the consultation process that the Board intends to use 
regarding issues associated with the provision of service by electricity distributors and 
the manner in which electricity distributors apply certain charges.  That letter also 
notified interested parties that cost awards would be available to eligible persons under 
section 30 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 in relation to their participation in this 
consultation process, and that any costs awarded would be recovered from all licensed 
electricity distributors. 
 
Forty-one interested parties have indicated their interest in participating in this 
consultation process.  A list of all registered participants is attached as Appendix A to 
this Decision. 
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The Board received requests for cost eligibility from the following participants: 
• Building Owners and Managers Association of the Greater Toronto Area; 
• Federation of Rental-Housing Providers of Ontario; and 
• Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition. 

 
Electricity distributors were given an opportunity to file any objections they might have in 
relation to the eligibility of the above-noted participants for an award of costs.  The 
Board did not receive any objections from distributors. 
 
Based on the criteria set out in section 3 of the Board’s Practice Direction on Cost 
Awards, the Board has determined that the following participants are eligible for awards 
of costs in this process: the Building Owners and Managers Association of the Greater 
Toronto Area; the Federation of Rental-Housing Providers of Ontario; and the 
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition.  The Board expects that these participants will 
make every effort to communicate and co-ordinate their participation in this process to 
the extent that they represent the same interests or class of persons. 
 
ISSUED at Toronto, October 12, 2007. 
 
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD 
 
 
Original signed by 
_____________________ 
Paul Sommerville 
Presiding Member 
 
 
Original signed by 
_____________________ 
Cathy Spoel 
Board Member
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Ontario Energy Board 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

October 12, 2007  

APPLICANT CONTACT INFORMATION

Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street
P. O. Box 2319
27th. Floor
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4

PARTICIPANTS 

Advocacy Centre for Tenants Ontario

Ms. Jennifer Ramsay
Advocacy Centre for Tenants Ontario
425 Adelaide Street West, 5th Floor
Toronto  ON  M5V 3C1
Tel: +1 (416) 597-5855  Ext: 5168
Fax: Not Provided
Email: ramsayjg@lao.on.ca

Barrie Hydro Distribution Inc. 

Mr John Olthuis
Barrie Hydro Distribution Inc.
55 Patterson Road
Barrie  ON  L4M 4V8
Tel: +1 (705) 722-7222  Ext: 241
Fax: +1 (705) 722-6159
Email: jolthuis@barriehydro.com

Bluewater Power Distribution Corporation

Mr Leslie Dugas
Bluewater Power Distribution Corporation 
P.O.Box 2140
855 Confederation Street
Sarnia  ON  N7T 7L6
Tel: +1 (519) 344-9941  Ext: 255
Fax: +1 (519) 332-3878
Email: ldugas@bluewaterpower.com
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Ms. Kathy Gadsby
Bluewater Power Distribution Corporation 
P.O. Box 2140
855 Confederation Street
Sarnia  ON  N7T 7L6
Tel: +1 (519) 337-8201  Ext: 245
Fax: Not Provided
Email: kgadsby@bluewaterpower.com 

BOMA Greater Toronto 

Mr. Chuck Stradling
BOMA Greater Toronto
20 Queen Street West  Suite 2012
Toronto  ON  M5H 3R3
Tel: +1 (416) 596-8065  Ext: 24
Fax: +1 (416) 596-1085
Email: cstradling@bomatoronto.org

Brantford Power Inc. 

Ms. Nadia Butt
Brantford Power Inc.
84 Market Street
P.O. Box 308
Brantford  ON  N3T 5N8
Tel: +1 (519) 751-3522
Fax: Not Provided
Email: nbutt@brantford.ca

Ms. Daniela Difrancesco
Brantford Power Inc.
84 Market Street
P.O. Box 308
Brantford  ON  N3T 5N8
Tel: +1 (519) 751-3522
Fax: Not Provided
Email: ddifrancesco@brantford.ca

Burlington Hydro Inc. 

Ms Anne Rampado
Burlington Hydro Inc.
1340 Brant Street
Burlington  ON  L7R 3Z7
Tel: +1 (905) 332-2260
Fax: +1 (905) 332-2133
Email: arampado@burlingtonhydro.com 

Canadian Niagara Power Inc.- Fort Erie

Mr Douglas Bradbury
Canadian Niagara Power Inc.- Fort Erie 
1130 Bertie Street, P.O. Box 1218
Fort Erie  ON  L2A 5Y2
Tel: +1 (905) 994-3634
Fax: +1 (905) 994-2207
Email: doug.bradbury@cnpower.com
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Ms Cheryl Decaire
Chatham-Kent Hydro Inc.
320 Queen Street
P. O. Box 70
Toronto  ON  N7M 5K2
Tel: +1 (519) 352-7532
Fax: Not Provided
Email: cheryldecaire@ckenergy.com

Direct Energy Marketing Inc. 

Ms. Christine Dade
Direct Energy Marketing Inc.
2225 Sheppard Avenue East
Toronto  ON  M2J 5C2
Tel: +1 (416) 758-8700
Fax: Not Provided
Email: christine.dade@directenergy.com 

Electricity Distributors Association (EDA)

Mr. Maurice Tucci
Electricity Distributors Association (EDA) 
370 Steeles Avenue West, Suite 1100 
Vaughan  ON  L4L 8K8
Tel: +1 (905) 265-5300
Fax: +1 (905) 265-5301
Email: mtucci@eda-on.ca

Enbridge Electric Connections Inc. 

Mr. Allen Maclure
Enbridge Electric Connections Inc.
30 Leek Cres.
Suite 103
Richmond Hill  on  L4B 4N4
Tel: +1 (905) 747-5572  Ext: 226
Fax: +1 (905) 881-1732
Email: allen.maclure@enbridge.com

Mr. Dennis O'Leary
Enbridge Electric Connections Inc.
181 Bay Street
Suite 1800, Box 754
Toronto  ON  M4J 2T9
Tel: +1 (416) 865-4711
Fax: +1 (416) 863-1515
Email: doleary@airdberlis.com

Energy Cost Management Inc. 

Mr. Roger White
Energy Cost Management Inc.
1236 Sable Drive
Burlington  ON  L7S 2J6
Tel: +1 (905) 639-7476
Fax: +1 (905) 639-1693
Email: rew@worldchat.com

Page 3 of 10                                                                       EB-2007-0722

Chatham-Kent Hydro Inc. 



Mr. Pat Kamstra
Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.
3240 Mavis Road
Mississauga  ON  L5C 3K1
Tel: +1 (905) 283-4267
Fax: +1 (905) 566-2737
Email: pkamstra@enersource.com

EnWin Utilities Ltd. 

Ms. Giovanna Gesuale
EnWin Utilities Ltd.
787 Ouellette Avenue
P.O. Box 1625, Station A
Windsor  ON  N9A 5T7
Tel: +1 (519) 255-2870
Fax: Not Provided
Email: regulatory@enwin.com

Erie Thames Powerlines Corporation

Ms. Louise Stallaert
Erie Thames Powerlines Corporation
143 Bell Street
Ingersoll  ON  N5C 3K5
Tel: +1 (519) 773-2931
Fax: Not Provided
Email: louises@eriethamespower.com 

Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario

Mr. Mike Chopowick
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario 
20 Upjohn Road
Suite 105
Toronto  ON  M3B 2V9
Tel: +1 (416) 385-1100
Fax: +1 (416) 385-7112
Email: mchopowick@frpo.org

Grimsby Power Incorporated 

Mrs. Irene Farbotko
Grimsby Power Incorporated
231 Roberts Road
Grimsby  ON  L3M 5N2
Tel: +1 (905) 945-5437  Ext: 231
Fax: Not Provided
Email: irenes@grimsbypower.com

Halton Hills Hydro Inc.

Ms Tracy Rawlingson
Halton Hills Hydro Inc.
43 Alice Street
Acton  ON  L7J 2A9
Tel: +1 (519) 853-3700
Fax: Not Provided
Email: tracyr@haltonhillshydro.com
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Mr. Chris Buckler
Horizon Utilities Corporation
55 John Street North
PO Box 2249, Station LDC 1
Hamilton  ON  L8N 3E4
Tel: +1 (905) 317-4734
Fax: Not Provided
Email: chris.buckler@horizonutilities.com 
Mr Cameron McKenzie
Horizon Utilities Corporation
55 John Street North, Box 2249, Station 
Hamilton  ON  L8N 3E4
Tel: +1 (905) 317-4711
Fax: +1 (905) 522-6570
Email: cameron.mckenzie@horizonutilities.com 

Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc. 

Mr Scott Miller
Hydro One Brampton Networks Inc.
175 Sandalwood Pkwy West
Brampton  ON  L7A 1E8
Tel: +1 (905) 840-6300
Fax: +1 (905) 840-0967
Email: smiller@hydroonebrampton.com 

Hydro One Networks Inc. 

Mr. Glen MacDonald
Hydro One Networks Inc.
8th Floor, South Tower
483 Bay Street
Toronto  ON  M5G 2P5
Tel: +1 (416) 345-5913
Fax: Not Provided
Email: regulatory@hydroone.com

Hydro Ottawa Limited 

Ms Lynne Anderson
Hydro Ottawa Limited
3025 Albion Road N., P.o. Box 8700
Ottawa  ON  K1G 3S4
Tel: +1 (613) 738-5499  Ext: 527
Fax: Not Provided
Email: lynneanderson@hydroottawa.com 
Ms. Laurie Elliott
Hydro Ottawa Limited
3025 Albion Road N., P.o. Box 8700
Ottawa  ON  K1G 3S4
Tel: +1 (613) 738-5499  Ext: 508
Fax: Not Provided
Email: laurieelliott@hydroottawa.com
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Mr James Keech
Kingston Electricity Distribution Limited 
211 Counter Street
Kingston  ON  K7L 4X7
Tel: +1 (613) 546-1181  Ext: 2217
Fax: +1 (613) 542-1463
Email: jkeech@utilitieskingston.com

Kitchener-Wilmot Hydro Inc. 

Ms Margaret Nanninga
Kitchener-Wilmot Hydro Inc.
301 Victoria Street S.
Kitchener  ON  N2G 4L2
Tel: +1 (519) 745-4771  Ext: 220
Fax: +1 (519) 745-2360
Email: mnanninga@kwhydro.on.ca

Ms. Rhonda Moreau
Kitchener-Wilmot Hydro Inc.
P.O. Box 9010
301 Victoria Street South
Kitchener  ON  N2G 4L2
Tel: +1 (519) 745-4771  Ext: 281
Fax: +1 (519) 745-3631
Email: rmoreau@kwhydro.on.ca

Middlesex Power Distribution Corporation

Ms Cheryl Decaire
Middlesex Power Distribution Corporation 
320 Queen Street
P. O. Box 70
Toronto  ON  N7M 5K2
Tel: +1 (519) 352-7532
Fax: Not Provided
Email: cheryldecaire@ckenergy.com

Newmarket Hydro Ltd.

Mr Iain Clinton
Newmarket Hydro Ltd.
590 Steven Court
Newmarket  ON  L3Y 6Z2
Tel: +1 (905) 953-8548  Ext: 2200
Fax: +1 (905) 895-8931
Email: iclinton@nmhydro.on.ca

Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 

Mr Phillip Wormwell
Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc.
#8 Henegan Road
Virgil  ON  L0S 1T0
Tel: +1 (905) 468-4235
Fax: Not Provided
Email: pwormwell@notlhydro.com
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Kingston Electricity Distribution Limited



Ms. Cheryl Elliott
Norfolk Power Distribution Inc.
P.O. Box 588
70 Victoria Street
Simcoe  ON  N3Y 4N6
Tel: +1 (519) 426-4440
Fax: Not Provided
Email: celliott@norfolkpower.on.ca

North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited

Mr. Jim Richardson
North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited
The Richardson TEAM Inc.
P.O. Box 315, Stn. Main
Alliston  ON  L9R 1V6
Tel: +1 (705) 435-8539
Fax: Not Provided
Email: richardson.jim@sympatico.ca

Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc.

Ms. Cristina Birceanu
Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. 
861 Redwood Square
Oakville  ON  L6J 5E3
Tel: +1 (905) 825-4422
Fax: Not Provided
Email: cbirceanu@oakvillehydro.com

Ontario Energy Savings L.P. 

Ms Nola Ruzycki
Ontario Energy Savings L.P.
6345 Dixie Road
Suite 200
Mississauga  ON  L5T 2E6
Tel: +1 (905) 795-4204
Fax: +1 (905) 564-6069
Email: nruzycki@energysavings.com

Peninsula West Utilities Limited 

Ms. Bonnie McMillan
Peninsula West Utilities Limited
4548 Ontario Street, Unit #2
Beamsville  ON  L0R 1B5
Tel: +1 (905) 563-5550
Fax: +1 (905) 563-0838
Email: bonnie@penwest.on.ca

PowerStream Inc. 

Ms. Sarah Griffiths
PowerStream Inc.
2800 Rutherford Road
Vaughan  ON  L4K 2N9
Tel: +1 (905) 417-6900  Ext: 8138
Fax: +1 (905) 303-2006
Email: sarah.griffiths@powerstream.ca 
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Norfolk Power Distribution Inc. 



Ms. Heather Landymore
Rogers Cable Communications Inc.
Suite 3900, Canada Trust Tower Bce Place 
Toronto  ON  M5J 2S1
Tel: +1 (416) 202-6702
Fax: +1 (416) 360-8277
Email: heather.landymore@macleoddixon.com 
Ms. John T. Armstrong
Rogers Cable Communications Inc.
333 Bloor Street East 9th Floor
Toronto  ON  M4W 1G9
Tel: +1 (416) 935-4808
Fax: +1 (416) 935-4655
Email: johnt.armstrong@rci.rogers.com 
Mr. Robert Frank
Rogers Cable Communications Inc.
Toronto-Dominion Centre, Canadian Pacific 
Toronto  ON  M5K 1H1
Tel: +1 (416) 202-6741
Fax: +1 (416) 360-8277
Email: robert.frank@macleoddixon.com 

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited

Ms. Pam Tweedy
Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 
5800 Yonge Street
Toronto  ON  M2M 3T3
Tel: +1 (416) 542-8000
Fax: +1 (416) 542-4329
Email: ptweedy@torontohydro.com

Mr. Gord Baird
Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 
5800 Yonge Street
Toronto  ON  M2M 3T3
Tel: +1 (416) 542-3440
Fax: Not Provided
Email: gbaird@torontohydro.com

Mrs. Colleen Richmond
Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 
14 Carlton Street
Toronto  ON  M5B 1K5
Tel: +1 (416) 542-3013
Fax: +1 (416) 542-2776
Email: crichmond@torontohydro.com

Union Gas Limited 

Mr. Patrick McMahon
Union Gas Limited
50 Keil Drive North, P.O. Box 2001
Chatham  ON  N7M 5M1
Tel: +1 (519) 436-5325
Fax: +1 (519) 436-4641
Email: pmcmahon@uniongas.com
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Rogers Cable Communications Inc. 



Mr. Jonathan Drummond
Universal Energy Corporation
25 Sheppard Avenue East
Suite 1700
Toronto  ON  M2N 6S6
Tel: +1 (416) 272-1490
Fax: +1 (416) 673-1701
Email: jdrummond@universalenergy.ca 

Veridian Connections Inc. 

Mr. George Armstrong
Veridian Connections Inc.
55 Taunton Road East
Ajax  ON  L1T 3V3
Tel: +1 (905) 427-9870  Ext: 2202
Fax: +1 (905) 619-0210
Email: garmstrong@veridian.on.ca

Mr. Robert Scarffe
Veridian Connections Inc.
1465 Pickering Parkway, Suite 200
Pickering  ON  L1V 7G7
Tel: +1 (905) 420-8440  Ext: 5267
Fax: Not Provided
Email: rscarffe@veridian.on.ca

Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC)

Mr. Michael Buonaguro
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC) 
Suite 1102, 34 King Street East
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: +1 (416) 767-1666  Ext: (416) 348- 
Fax: +1 (416) 348-0641
Email: mbuonaguro@piac.ca

Mr. William Harper
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC) 
34 King Street East,  Suite 630
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: +1 (416) 348-0193  Ext: 29
Fax: +1 (416) 348-0641
Email: bharper@econalysis.ca

Waterloo North Hydro Inc. 

Mr. Gerry Hilhorst
Waterloo North Hydro Inc.
300 Northfield Drive East
P.o. Box 640
Waterloo  ON  N2J 4A3
Tel: +1 (519) 888-5550
Fax: Not Provided
Email: ghilhorst@wnhydro.com

Ms. Chris Amos
Waterloo North Hydro Inc.
300 Northfield Drive East
P.o. Box 640
Waterloo  ON  N2J 4A3
Tel: +1 (519) 888-5541
Fax: Not Provided
Email: camos@wnhydro.com
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Universal Energy Corporation 



 

Whitby Hydro Electric Corporation 

Ms Ramona Abi-Rashed
Whitby Hydro Electric Corporation
100 Taunton Road      
Whitby  ON  L1N 5R8
Tel: +1 (905) 668-5878
Fax: +1 (905) 668-6598
Email: rabi-rashed@whitbyhydro.on.ca 
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